Right-of-use	assets	will	be	tested	for	impairment	in	accordance	with	IAS	36	Impairment	of	Assets.
Under	 IFRS	 16	 the	 Group	 recognises	 depreciation	 of	 right-of-use	 assets	 and	 interest	 on	 lease
liabilities	 in	the	consolidated	 income	statement,	whereas	operating	 leases	previously	gave	rise	to
leasing	costs	in	administrative	expenses.
The	Group	now	separates	the	total	cash	paid	for	on	balance	sheet	 leases	 into	a	principal	portion
(part	of	financing	activities)	and	interest	(part	of	operating	activities)	in	the	consolidated	cash	flow
statement.		Under	IAS	17	operating	lease	payments	were	presented	as	operating	cash	outflows.
Former	finance	leases
This	change	has	not	had	a	material	effect	on	the	Group’s	consolidated	financial	statements.

	 16

Macfarlane	Group	PLC

Notes	to	the	financial	information

For	the	year	ended	31	December	2019

1.	 General	information	(continued)
Financial	impact	of	IFRS	16	‘Leases’
The	 table	 below	 sets	 out	 the	 adjustments	 recognised	 at	 1	 January	 2019,	 the	 date	 of	 initial
application.
£000	 	 As	previously

	reported
31	December

	2018
£000

Impact	of
IFRS	16
£000

At

1	January
2019
£000

Assets
ROU	Assets	 	 -	 	 27,476	 	 27,476
Trade	and	other	receivables	 	 51,360	 	 487	 	 52,009

Impact	on	total	assets	 	 	 	 27,963

Liabilities
Finance	lease	liabilities	 	 101	 	 (27,963)	 	 (28,064)

Impact	on	total	liabilities	 	 	 	 (27,963)

Net	assets/Shareholders’	funds	 	 62,532	 	 -	 	 62,532

The	 table	 below	 presents	 a	 reconciliation	 from	 operating	 lease	 commitments	 disclosed	 at	 31
December	2018	to	lease	liabilities	recognised	at	1	January	2019.
		 £000

Operating	lease	commitments	disclosed	at	31	December	2018	under	IAS	17	 (35,575)
Non-lease	components	expensed	under	IFRS	16		 2,805
Short-term	and	low	value	leases	 942
Effect	of	discounting	 3,865
Lease	liabilities	recognised	at	31	December	2018	 (101)
Total	lease	liabilities	recognised	at	1	January	2019	 (28,064)

Movements	in	lease	liabilities	are	set	out	in	note	9.